
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-0296 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 

September 13, 2022 

Non-Congregate Shelter Response - Continuation of Emergency Response Program 

and Additional FEMA Reimbursement Budget Authority for Motel Voucher Program and 

Related Contract Extensions 

BACKGROUND 

A. According to the 2022 Point in Time Homeless Count released by the Sacramento

County Continuum of Care, the County of Sacramento had a homeless population of
9,278 individuals, an increase of 67% since 2019.

B. Despite thousands of residents temporarily and permanently housed through local

housing developments and programs, large congregate temporary shelters, scattered

site housing, and temporary motel vouchers during the past four years, the numbers of

homeless individuals and families are increasing. In particular, since 2019, housing

affordability has worsened, with rising rents and high demands on housing, with

measured construction and inadequate housing cost affordability.

C. On March 13, 2020, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2020-0075 declaring the

existence of a local emergency relating to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 pandemic

(COVID-19).

D. COVID-19, with its devastating impact on public health and further exacerbated the

issues surrounding homelessness in the City of Sacramento and increased the existing

shelter crisis. Despite ongoing local rental assistance and homeless prevention
investments and nearly $60 million recently allocated to address homelessness and

affordable housing, the numbers of homeless individuals and families are increasing, the

weather has been worsening, and therefore the response by the City must also continue.

E. In mid-December 2020, the City utilized $250,000 of existing resources from the federal

Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) to establish a non-congregate sheltering program in

light of the local public emergency and need for assistance, as well as limited capacity

in other local programs and the need to expand non-congregate services.

F. On January 12, 2021, the City Council approved the continuation of a local declaration

of a shelter crisis and extended the duration of the present shelter crisis through

January 12, 2022.

Resolution 2022-0296 September 13, 2022 Page 1 of 3 








